PRINTED: 05/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DA	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G095		B. WING				05/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK				1801 OA	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AK STREET LOTTE, NC 28269		010412022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	CFR(s): 483.440(c)(6) The individual program those clients who lack skills essential for priv (including, but not limit personal hygiene, den bathing, dressing, groof basic needs), until it that the client is develous acquiring them. This STANDARD is not based on observation interview, the facility fathabilitation plan (IHP) it to address observed not clients (#5) relative to phandwashing. The find the companient of the door observations in the growth of the companient of the part of the continued observations down the hallway and continued observations down the hallway and continued observations down the hallway and continued observations of the parts astened and was to prepare for medication of the parts of the	n plan must include, for them, training in personal acy and independence ted to, toilet training, tal hygiene, self-feeding, oming, and communication thas been demonstrated opmentally incapable of ot met as evidenced by: n record review and ailed to ensure the individual included training objectives teds for 1 of 4 sampled orivacy during toileting and ding is: Sup home on 5/4/22 at 6:40 to enter into the bathroom. It is revealed client #5 to use remaining open. Further client #5 to flush the toilet without washing her hands. It is revealed client #5 to walk the enter her bedroom with her incipped. Observations at the total the medication room on administration. Ins on 5/4/22 at 7:30 AM of the rinto the bathroom and the door remaining open. It is revealed client #5 to the bathroom without wither observations	W	242	TITLE		(Y6) Date

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: BPCH11

Facility ID: 990150

PRINTED: 05/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G095	B. WING _			5/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	' STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 242	Review of the recovered an IHP of the following progher bed, make beevening for at least machine with cloth healthy menu item teeth in the AM/PI Review of the recovered training objectives toileting and hand. Interview with the professional (QID not recall client #8 washing her hand Continued interview with the would benefit from hand washing an PROGRAM IMPL CFR(s): 483.440000 As soon as the informulated a client each client must treatment program interventions and and frequency to	levision with her peers. ord for client #5 on 5/4/22 ated 8/18/21 which indicated ram goals: change linens on devery morning, shower in the st 5 minutes, load the washing ning, participate in preparing a normal 2 times weekly, and brush of for client #5 did not reveal a relative to privacy during washing. qualified intellectual disabilities P) on 5/4/22 revealed he does to having any problems with the QIDP verified that to gent #5 is pretty independent as it and privacy during toileting. Further QIDP verified that client #5 in training objectives relative to deprivacy during toileting. EMENTATION	W	249			

PRINTED: 05/06/2022 FORM APPROVED

		T SERVICES				OMB N	IO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G095	B. WING			0	5/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269			1 03/04/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH (VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTOR CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	This STANDARD is not a facility failed to a habilitation plan (IHP) (#3) included needed to support the client's evidenced by observation. The finding Afternoon observation 5/3/22 from 4:05 PM uservaled client #3 to stroom. Further observations periodically engage client was the couch at supper at assisting the client was the couch at supper at assisting the client by leading to support to a fair to again walk back assistance of staff in the Morning observations of 5/4/22 at 6:15 AM against to get up off the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification of the couch up to walk to the medical assistance of the qualification o	source the individual for 1 of 4 sampled clients interventions and services ambulation needs as abulation needs as tion, interview and recording is: s in the group home on intil supper at 5:35 PM it on the couch in the living ations revealed staff to ent #3 and ask the client if ate in an activity with peers sehold chore. Each time doto say no and refuse to sobserved to get up from 5:35 PM with staff holding her hand and the waist as she walked, a after supper revealed the ck to the couch with the ne same manner. In the group home on an revealed client #3 to be the client was noted to walk with staff assistance of a supportive hand on her initially observed to refused for medications but did get cation room with the fied intellectual disabilities.	W2	49				
		P dated 2/17/22 revealed						

PRINTED: 05/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G095		B. WING		0	05/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1801 OAK STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28269	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 249	Continued From page 3 staff assistance to ambulate safely. Further interview with the QIDP and review of the IHP, revealed the client to be recommended a gaitbelt for safety during a physical therapy (PT) consult on 3/1/22. Continued interview with the QIDP revealed the client to be resistive to the use of the gaitbelt and refuses to allow it to be put on. The QIDP noted that staff continue to attempt to get the client to wear the gaitbelt but have been unsuccessful to date. Subsequent interview with the QIDP revealed the client has another PT appointment on 5/10/22 to discuss the client's leg supports and will consult with the PT about the use of the gaitbelt also.		W	249			
W 382	on 4/4/22 while am laceration to her rig and steri-strips. As substantiated by in revealed no addition training or services assist with the clies the need for safer better ways to wor non-compliance wambulating.	ith using a gaitbelt while AND RECORDKEEPING	W	<i>J</i> 382			
	locked except who administration. This STANDARD The facility failed secured appropria	eep all drugs and biologicals on being prepared for is not met as evidenced by: to assure all medications were stely as required as evidenced and interviews. The finding is:					

PRINTED: 05/06/2022 FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETED 34G095 B. WING 05/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OAK STREET GROUP HOME-ST. MARK **1801 OAK STREET** CHARLOTTE, NC 28269 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) W 382 Continued From page 4 W 382 Morning observations in the group home on 5/4/22 at 6:40 AM revealed staff B beginning the process of starting the morning medication pass by getting the keys to the medication closet from an unlocked drawer next to the medication closet. Interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed this is the usual place the medication keys are kept in the group Further observations from 6:47 AM until 7:55 AM during the medication pass revealed staff B to exit the medication room after each client was administered their medications to prompt staff A to come check the medications that were given to detect any potential errors. Each time the staff member left the medications room, for periods of up to a couple of minutes, the medication door was left open and clients medications were left out on the counter. Continued observations revealed staff B at times would sometimes be within eyesight of the medication room and other times would walk into the kitchen or living room out of sight of the medications. As the facility failed to assure the medication keys are kept secure and that staff were observed to repeatedly leave the medication room unattended and unlocked during the medication pass, the facility failed to assure client medications were locked and secured as required.

Oak Street Group Home 1801 Oak Street Charlotte, NC 28269 MHL# 060-018

Plan of Correction

Date of Recertification Survey: 05/3 - 4/2022

W242

The facility will ensure clients number #5 needs are met in relation to privacy and hand washing.

QIDP will develop and implement training program for client number #5 in relation to privacy and hand washing. To ensure these needs are met. QIDP will train all staff on said programs.

To prevent further occurrence: Training programs will be documented on daily and review monthly by QIDP.

W249

The facility will ensure clients number #3 needs are met in relation to ambulation needs.

QIDP will develop and implement training program for client number #3 in relation to ambulation and gaitbelt needs with consideration of the input from PT. To ensure these needs are met. QIDP will train all staff on the said program.

To prevent further occurrence: Training programs will be documented on daily and review monthly by QIDP.

W382

The facility will ensure all medications are secured, lock and keys are always accounted for.

QIDP will provide additional lock box to secure medication keys. QIDP will educate all staff on the importance of securing all medications, procedure regarding medication keys and keeping the medication room secured.

To prevent further occurrence: Residential Manager and QIDP will complete medication observation in the home weekly and document on medication observation form.

To be completed by: 06/30/2022

Person(s) Responsible: QIDP and Residential Manager

Hudrew Taylor, 290P

Andrew Taylor, QIDP